CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

City Commission Agenda Memo #24-0038
REGULAR MEETING
TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager
DATE: January 9, 2024
TITLE: Resolution Waiving the Competitive Solicitation and Selection Processes

Contained in the City of Fort Lauderdale Procurement Ordinance and
Approving a Development Agreement for Seawall Improvements
Associated with the Las Olas Marina Project with Las Olas SMI, LLC. -
$2,872,583 - (Commission District 2)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission adopt a resolution waiving the competitive
solicitation and selection process in the Procurement Ordinance and approving, in the
substantially the form attached, a development agreement, with Las Olas SMI, LLC
(Suntex) for the replacement of an existing seawall.

Background
On July 11, 2017, the City Commission adopted Resolution 17-154 approving a Ground

Lease Agreement with Suntex for a 50-year term plus such a length of time, not to exceed
five years, to complete construction of Lessee improvements. On April 2, 2019, the City
Commission adopted Resolution 19-69 authorizing the execution of the First Amendment
to the Ground Lease Agreement extending the Pre-Development Pericd from May 3, 2019
to December 31, 2019. The City Commission approved the Second Amendment on July
9, 2019, accepting the site plan via Resolution 19-141. On December 3, 2019 with
Resolution 19-246, the City Commission extended the Pre-Development Period from
December 31, 2019 to April 1, 2020 in the Third Amendment.

The Las Olas Marina project has a seawall that is being replaced as part of the
development. The developer, Suntex, is responsible for the seawall within the demised
premises and the City is responsible for the seawall section outside of the demised
premises. Suntex notified the City that the seawall conditions were worse than
anticipated and recommended that the City consider replacing its portion at the same
time. City staff recommend waiving the City's procurement rules and entering into a
development agreement with Suntex for it to manage the Project on behalf of the City.
This will ensure a cohesive and timely implementation and incorporate these two projects
into the larger development effort. Suntex has completed the seawall design, worked with
multiple regulatory agencies for permitting, and anticipates that the seawall construction

01/09/2024 Page 1 of 2
CAM #24-0038



will be completed by July 2024.

The cost for the City’s portion of the seawall replacement is estimated at $2,872,583.57
which includes a 7.5% administrative fee for Suntex to manage the Project. The proposed
development agreement identifies that Suntex will fund the Project and the City will
reimburse Suntex before January 1, 2026.

Resource Impact
There will be a fiscal impact associated with this Development Agreement in the amount

of $2,872,683. Funding is contingent upon the approval of the Consolidated Budget
Amendment CAM # 24-0013.

Source:
Funds available as of December 13, 2023

AMENDED | AVAILABLE

‘:I%Cn:’:;RT COST CENTER NAME CZ‘c”“cuo‘ﬁLiRNi?ﬂ';E’ BUDGET | BALANCE | AMOUNT
{Character)| (Character)
CITY OWNED SEAWALL CAPITAL OUTLAY/
10-331-9100-538-60-6599-P12330 RESTORATION/REPLCMNT CONSTRUCTION $2,359,763 $2,359,763 | $2,872,583.57

TOTAL AMOUNT > $2,872,583.57

Strategic Connections
This item is @ 2024 Commission Priority, advancing the infrastructure initiative.

This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically
advancing:

¢ The Infrastructure Focus Area
Goal 1: Build a sustainable and resilient community.

o Objective: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, stormwater, road, and
bridge infrastructure

This item advances the Fast-Forward Fort Lauderdale Vision Plan 2035: We are Ready.

Related CAM
24-0013 Budget Amendment

Attachments

Exhibit 1 — Seawall Development Agreement
Exhibit 2 — Seawall Conditions

Exhibit 3 — Location Map

Exhibit 4 - Resolution

Prepared by: Ben Rogers, Director, Transportation and Mobility

Department Director: Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility

01/09/2024 Page 2 of 2
CAM #24-0038



City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary January 9, 2024

NP-2  24-0077 Michaela M. Conca - HPB Knowledge and Professional Background
of Board Members

RECEIVED

NP-3  24-0086 Michael D. Ray - Lead Emissions at and near FXE Airport

REMOVED FROM AGENDA

RESOLUTIONS

R-1 24-0066 Appointment of Board and Committee Members - (Commission
Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Glassman, Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman,
Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

R-2 24-0063 City Manager Annual Performance Review - (Commission Districts
1,2,3and4)

DEFEATED
Yea: 2- Commissioner Glassman and Mayor Trantalis

Nay: 3- Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman and
Commissioner Herbst

24-0140 WALK-ON - Motion to Extend Commission Meeting until 11pm
APPROVED

Yea: 4- Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner
Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

Nay: 1- Commissioner Glassman

R-3 24-0038 Resolution Waiving the Competitive Solicitation and Selection
Processes Contained in the City of Fort Lauderdale Procurement
Ordinance and Approving a Development Agreement for Seawall-
Improvements Associated with Las Olas Marina Project with Las
Olas SMI, LLC - $2,872,583 - (Commission District 2)

ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Glassman, Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman,
Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner Herbst and Mayor Trantalis

PUBLIC HEARINGS

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 8 Printed on 1/10/2024



DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement’) is made to be effective as of
Jafh b (the “Effective Date”), by and between CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a
municipal cotporation of the State of Florida (“City”), whose address is 1 East Broward Boulevard, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida 33313 and LAS OLAS SMI, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company authorized to
do business in the State of Florida (“Developer”), whose address is ¢/o Suntex Marina Investors LLC, 17330
Preston Road, Suite 110¢, Dallas, Texas 75252, as follows:

ARTICLE 1
APPOINTMENT AND TERM

Section 1.1  Appointment. On August 23, 2016, Developer’s affiliate, Suntex Marina
Investors LLC (“SMT”), was the sole bidder in response to the City’s RFP #264-11791 for the lease,
management and development of that certain marina commonly known as the Las Olas Marina (the
“Marina Property”), and pursuant to City Resolutions, including Resolution No. 16-180, the City
Commission selected SMI’s proposal in connection with such development. In connection therewith, City
engages Developer to develop, on behalf of the City, the upgrade and replacement of the existing seawall
(the “Seawall”) which is located both inside and outside of the Marina Property currently leased by
Developer pursuant to that certain Ground Lease Agreement dated April 30, 2018, as amended from time-
to-time (collectively the “Lease”). Developer’s Final Completion (as defined in Section 2.8) of this
Agreement shall be a condition precedent to the Commencement Date of the Lease.

Section 1.2  Defined Terms.

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed
to such terms in the Lease.

(a) “Project” shall mean the installation of a new seawall bulkhead of approximately 780" as
depicted in the permit drawings attached hereto as Exhibit A.

(b) “Parties” shall mean Developer and City, collectively.

(c) “Term” shall mean period of time from the date the development of the Project commences,
which shall be such time as Developer receives all applicable necessary and required
governmental approvals and authorizations, and ending upon Final Completion of the Project,
unless this Agreement is terminated earlier pursuant to the terms and conditions herein.

Section 1.3  Independent Contractor. City engages Developer, due to its direct involvement
in the Las Olas Marina project, as an independent contractor to provide development services related to the
design and construction of the Project. Developer shall be responsible for providing the development
services in accordance with the standards set forth in this Agreement. Developer’s authority to act on behalf
of City is strictly limited to that expressly delegated herein. Nothing herein shall be construed to imply a
Jjoint venture, partnership, ownership, or participation by Developer in the Project after Final Completion.

CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 24



Section 1.4  Marina Contractor. Developer shall engage a third-party marina contractor, who
will be a licensed Florida contractor or otherwise meets any required legal and/or regulatory qualifications,
to construct the contemplated improvements.

ARTICLE 2
DEVELOPMENT

Section2.1  Approved Plans and Specifications. Developer has submitted to the Army Corps
of Engineers (“ACOE”), Florida Department of Environmental Protection (“FDEP”), and Broward County
the seawall permit package prepared by Cummins Cederberg, Inc., dated November 22, 2022 (the
“Approved Development Plan’), which Approved Development Plan includes the plans and specifications
(“Approved Plans and Specifications”) for the Project setting forth a description of the proposed
improvements to be included in the Project. The Plans and Specifications are attached as Exhibit A and
will be reviewed and approved by the City’s Building Department under building permit (BLD-BDSP-
20020010i).

Section2.2  Budget. The costs to develop, construct and deliver the Project, including hard
costs, soft costs, costs of oversight of general conditions and general requirements and other expenditures
anticipated to be incurred in connection with developing the Project, including but not limited to all funds
necessary to pay construction costs, material, labor, design, professional fees, equipment, water/sewer
studies, contractor overhead and expenses as well as any bonding, permit fees, financing costs, taxes, and
insurance premiums (collectively, the “Project Costs”), which are estimated (but not guaranteed) to be
($5,544,754.53) (“Budger”), is attached as Exhibit B.

Section 2.3 Funds for Construction. City agrees to contribute $2,672,170.76 for the non-
demised premise improvements (City’s Portion) plus an administrative fee of $200,412.80 (7.5% of the
City’s Portion) for a total not to exceed amount of $2,872,583.57 (“City Contribution™). The City
Contribution will be paid either in installments, the timing and amount (s) to be at the City’s discretion, or
in full on or before January 1, 2026, subject to the Developer’s final completion of the Project by that date
as defined herein as specified in Section 2.8. The Developer is responsible for all other costs associated
with the Project. The City shall be solely responsible for any City requested, non-regulatory, modifications
which result in increases to the budget.

Section 2.4  Omitted.

Section 2.5 _Other Services. Developer shall provide the following additional services during
the period prior to commencement of construction of the Project:

(a) Provide City with a monthly progress report at the end of each month (the “Project
Schedule™).

) Provide business administration and supervision consistent with good construction
practices and as may be required for the Project.

(c) The Parties will work together to obtain all necessary public, including but not
limited to all permits required, for the Project, including any State of Florida or ground lessor
approvals, city planning, applicable building codes, public works, and building permit approvals.
All such applications shall be completed by Developer in the name of City and processed by

Developer.
Development Agreement
City of Fort Lauderdale and Las Olas SMI, LLC Page 2
CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 24



Section2.6 _Project Administration. During construction of the Project, Developer shall
exercise general management of the Project’s construction and in connection therewith shall, without
limiting the generality of the foregoing, perform the following duties in respect of the Project:

(a) Determine, upon receipt of an application for payment from the General
Contractor, subject to approval by Engineer, the amount due the General Contractor under the
General Contract and review and request for payment from the City.

(b) Obtain from the General Contractor all required lien releases and/or waivers and
all other documentation as provided for herein, in the General Contract, and under the provisions
of the Florida Construction Lien Law (Florida Stat. Secs. 713.001-713.37).

() Assist in preparing such reports as may be required of the General Contractor on
the progress of construction, which reports shall not be required more frequently than once per
month,

1G] Maintain construction accounts for the Project.
(e) Coordinate the installation of the utilities with the appropriate utility companies.
® Provide monthly progress pay applications to the City.

Section2.7 _Bonds. If City’s building department so requires, City shall cause the Construction
Bond described in Section 25-112 of the City of Fort Lauderdale Code of Ordinances to be deposited with
the city engineer, with the premium for the bond to be payable directly by the Developer as part of the
approved Budget.

Section 2.8 _Final Completion. For purposes of this Agreement, the “Final Completion” of
the Project shall be deemed to have occurred on the date when the new seawall is operational, all regulatory
agencies have approved final inspections and all submittals required hereunder have been delivered,
including copies of all transferable warranties. The Parties agree that Developer will cease providing its
services upon Final Completion, with the exception of the obligations identified in Section 2.10.

Section 2.9 _Ownership and Operation of the Project. The Project shall be solely owned and
operated by City. After Final Completion, Developer shall provide a one (1) year warranty limited to

construction and design defects (and specifically excluding any maintenance or repairs or issues
necessitated by wear and tear, including any damage caused by or related to the use of the seawall by the
Fort Lauderdale International Boat Show). Except for Developer’s obligations in connection with such one
(1) year warranty period, City will be solely and fully responsible for the complete and full operation,
maintenance, and repairs of the Project that are outside of the Developer’s Demised Premises and Developer
shall have no further obligations relating to the Project after Final Completion. Until such time as the
Developer’s lease terminates, Developer will be fully responsible for the complete and full operation,
maintenance, and repairs of the Project that are within Developer’s Demised Premises.

Section 2.10 Developer’s Services. Developer will hire appropriately licensed third parties to
develop and construct the Project and will manage, supervise and coordinate the licensed third parties as
needed to effectuate a complete code and permit compliant Project (the “Services”). Developer’s
obligations, responsibilities and duties under this Agreement do not include, and Developer is not itself
preparing, any design or engineering plans or specifications, or performing any of the construction or
directly furnishing any of the materials required for the Project. Developer has engaged and designated
Cummins Cederberg, Inc. (“Engineer”) as the engineer of record for the Project. Developer will engage

Development Agreement
City of Fort Lauderdale and Las Olas SMI, LLC Page 3
CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1

Page 3 of 24



Ahtna Marine & Construction Company, Inc., or another licensed Florida contractor (the “General
Contractor”) as the general contractor and for the Project. Developer will enter into a separate construction
agreement (the “Construction Contract”) with the General Contractor.

Section 2.11 Limitation of Developer’s Liability. Developer and Developer’s direct and
indirect shareholders, affiliates, parents and related entities, members, managers, officers, directors, and
employees (“Related Parties”) entire liability under this Agreement shall be limited to and shall not exceed
the amount of the Developer’s Portion of the Budget.

Section 2.12 Deemed Approval by City. Whenever Developer shall be required under the
terms of this Agreement to obtain the approval of City with respect to a matter, City shall be deemed to
have approved such matter if City fails to send Developer written notice of City’s disapproval of such matter
within fifteen (15) business days after the date of Developer’s written request to City for seeking City’s
approval or consent. This section does not apply to questions or issues pertaining to the City’s permitting
process or regulatory requirements that have a defined application, submission, and license/permit issuance
process.

ARTICLE 3
CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

Section 3.1  Project Costs. Developer will provide pay applications (each, a “Payment
Application”) that must be complete for City approval and include all reasonably requested supporting
documentation. The City reserves the right to reject incomplete Payment Applications before making any
payments for the Project. Pay Applications will be associated with individual remittance dates and are not
submit to the Florida Prompt Payment Act. The City funding requirements and remittance dates are defined
in Section 2.3.

ARTICLE 4
REMEDIES

Section4.1  City Default. Upon a failure by City to pay any amounts or monetary obligations
due and owing to Developer by January 2026 which is not cured within sixty (60) days following receipt
of written notice by Developer specifying such default, Developer may, in its sole discretion, (i) elect to
suspend/stop all Developer obligations hereunder until such outstanding obligations are paid, or (ii) elect
to offset all, or part of, Developer’s obligations owing to City under the Lease, and such election shall not
be deemed an event of default under the Lease by City nor shall such election prevent or prohibit Developer
from seeking any and all other remedies to which it may be entitled to in equity or at law. Upon a breach
of City’s representations and warranties set forth in Section 5.2 below, Developer may, in its sole discretion,
elect to suspend/stop all Developer obligations hereunder until such breach is cured, and such election shall
not prevent or prohibit Developer from seeking any and all other remedies to which it may be entitled to in
equity or at law.

Section4.2  No Waiver. No delay or omission of the non-defaulting party to exercise any right
or remedy accruing upon the occurrence of a default or breach hereunder shall impair any such right or
remedy, nor shall any such delay or omission be construed to be a waiver of any such right or remedy. The
non-defaulting party may waive any right or remedy available to it upon the occurrence of a default, but no
such waiver shall extend to or affect the rights or remedies of the non-defaulting party with respect to any
other existing or subsequent defaults.

Development Agreement
City of Fort Lauderdale and Las Olas SMI, LLC Page 4
CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 24



ARTICLE §
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 5.1  Developer’s Representations and Warranties. Developer hereby represents and
warrants to City as of the date hereof:

(a) That Developer is duly organized and validly existing in the State of Delaware and
in good standing under the laws of and is authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida.
Developer has full power and authority to execute, deliver and carry out the terms and provisions
of this Agreement and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and
performance of this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding
obligation of Developer enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to creditor’s rights,
bankruptcy and any other equitable principles.

®) That Developer shall comply with all insurance requirements set forth in the
Construction Contract and/or the contract with the Engineer.

Section 5.2  City’s Representations and Warranties. City hereby represents and warrants to
Developer as of the date hereof:

(a) The City, through CAM 24-0038 has waived the City’s procurement and bidding
requirements for this Agreement.

(b) This Agreement and the Approved Development Plan and the Approved
Specifications and Plans shall comply with all applicable statutes, laws, ordinances and rules.

ARTICLE 6
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 6.1  Notices. All notices given hereunder shall be made in writing and given to the
addressee at the address specified below Notices may be given by certified mail, return receipt requested,
by overnight delivery, or by electronic delivery, or by hand delivery, and shall be effective upon receipt at
the address of the addressee.

Section 6.2  Assignment. Developer may assign all of its right, title and interest in and to this
Agreement to any affiliate of Developer without the consent of City; provided that such affiliate is not on
the Scrutinized Companies list pursuant to Florida law as further defined in Section 6.9.

Section 6.3  No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the
parties hereto and their successors and permitted assigns. No other person shall be deemed to be a third-
party beneficiary of this Agreement or any provision hereof or shall be entitled to enforce any rights
hereunder or with respect hereto.

Section 6.4  Relationship Between Parties. The relationship of the Parties shall be limited to
the Services. Nothing herein shall be deemed to create a partnership or joint venture between the Parties
hereto, nor to authorize either of the Parties hereto to act as general agent for the other party. Neither of
the Parties hereto shall have the power to borrow money or incur debt on behalf of or in the name of the
other party hereto or to use or commit the credit of the other party hereto for any purpose, except as
specifically set forth herein.

Development Agreement
City of Fort Lauderdale and Las Olas SMI, LLC Page 5
CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 24



Section 6.5  Force Majeure Events. Except for obligations regarding the payment of money
and the maintenance of insurance, whenever a period of time is herein prescribed for action to be taken by
City or Developer, neither party shall be liable or responsible for, and there shall be excluded from the
computation for any such period of time, any delays due to Force Majeure Events. For purposes hereof,
Force Majeure Events shall consist of major incident of inclement weather (including tornado or hurricane),
or hostile governmental action, civil commotion, or fire or other casualty, or any other circumstance beyond
the reasonable control of City or Developer, as the case may be. If the work shall be stopped or delayed for
a period of thirty (30) days or more by City or any other public or governmental authority under the control
of City, it shall be deemed a Force Majeure Event.

Section 6.6  Conflicts; Entire Agreement; Headings. This Agreement represents the entire
Agreement between City and Developer with regard to project management services related to the
development of the Project and all prior agreements are superseded hereby. In the event of a conflict
between the provisions of this Agreement and the Lease, this Agreement shall control. The headings and
captions of various paragraphs of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to be
construed as defining or limiting, in any way, the scope or intent of the provisions hereof.

Section 6.7  Jurisdiction, Venue, Waiver. Waiver of Jury Trial. The Agreement shall be
interpreted and construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the state of Florida. The Parties
agree that the exclusive venue for any lawsuit arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement
shall be in the state courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida. If any
claims arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement must be litigated in federal court, the
Parties agree that the exclusive venue for any such lawsuit shall be in the United States District Court or
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida. BY ENTERING INTO THIS
AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY AND ALL RIGHTS EITHER
PARTY MIGHT HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ISSUES RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.
IF A PARTY FAILS TO WITHDRAW A REQUEST FOR A JURY TRIAL IN A LAWSUIT ARISING
OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT AFTER WRITTEN NOTICE BY THE OTHER PARTY OF VIOLATION
OF THIS SECTION, THE PARTY MAKING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL SHALL BE LIABLE
FOR THE REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS OF THE OTHER PARTY IN
CONTESTING THE REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL, AND SUCH AMOUNTS SHALL BE AWARDED
BY THE COURT IN ADJUDICATING THE MOTION.

Section 6.8  Attorney Fees. The prevailing party in any litigation shall be entitled to recover
all reasonable costs and expenses incurred to enforce this Agreement, determine the duties, obligations or
liabilities of the Parties under this Agreement, or concerning the meaning, interpretation or enforceability
of any provision contained in this Agreement, including reasonable attorneys' expenses, whether incurred
during trial or on appeal. For purposes of this Section 6.8, a party will be considered to be the “prevailing
party” if: (i) such party initiated the litigation and substantially obtained the relief which it sought (whether
by judgment, voluntary agreement or action of the other party, trial or alternative dispute resolution
process); (ii) such party did not initiate the litigation and either (A) received a judgment in its favor, or (B)
did not receive judgment in its favor, but the party receiving the judgment did not substantially obtain the
relief which it sought; or (iii) the other party to the litigation withdrew its claim or action without having
substantially received the relief which it was seeking.

Section 6.9 Scrutinized Companies. Subject to Odebrecht Construction, Inc., v. Prasad, 876
F.Supp.2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2012), affirmed, Odebrecht Construction, Inc., v. Secretary, Florida Department
of Transportation, 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013), with regard to the “Cuba Amendment,” the Developer
certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or the Scrutinized Companies that
Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or

Development Agreement
City of Fort Lauderdale and Las Olas SMI, LLC Page 6
CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1

Page 6 of 24



revised, and that it is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, and that it does not have business operations in
Cuba or Syria, as provided in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised. The
City may terminate this Agreement at the City’s option if the Developer is found to have submitted a false
certification as provided under subsection (5) of Section 287.135, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be
amended or revised, or been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or the Scrutinized
Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes (2023),as may
be amended or revised, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel or has been engaged in business operations in
Cuba or Syria, as defined in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised.

Section 6.10 Non-Discrimination. The Contractor shall not discriminate against its employees
based on the employee’s race, color, religion, gender, gender identity, gender expression, marital
status, sexual orientation, national origin, age, disability, or any other protected classification as
defined by applicable law.

1. The Contractor certifies and represents that the Contractor offers the same health benefits
to the domestic partners of its employees as are offered its employees’ spouses or offers its
employees the cash equivalent of such health benefits because it is unable to provide health
benefits to its employees’ domestic partners, and that the Contractor will comply with
Section 2-187, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, as may be
amended or revised, (“Section 2-187”), during the entire term of this Agreement.

2. The failure of the Contractor to comply with Section 2-187 shall be deemed to be a
material breach of this Agreement, entitling the City to pursue any remedy stated below or
any remedy provided under applicable law.

3. The City may terminate this Agreement if the Contractor fails to comply with Section 2-
187.

4. The City may retain all monies due or to become due until the Contractor complies with
Section 2-187.

5. The Contractor may be subject to debarment or suspension proceedings. Such
proceedings will be consistent with the procedures in Section 2-183 of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

Section 6.11 E-Verify. As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement,
pursuant to Section 448.095, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, the
Contractor and its subcontractors shall register with and use the E-Verify system to electronically
verify the employment eligibility of newly hired employees.

1. The Contractor shall require each of its subcontractor, if any, to provide the Contractor
with an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or
subcontract with an unauthorized alien. The Contractor shall maintain a copy of the
subcontractor’s affidavit for the duration of this Agreement and in accordance with the
public records requirements of this Agreement.

2. The City, the Contractor, or any subcontractor who has a good faith belief that a person
or entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida
Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, shall terminate the Agreement with the

person or entity.
Development Agreement
City of Fort Lauderdale and Las Olas SMI, LLC Page 7
CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1

Page 7 of 24



3. The City, upon good faith belief that a subcontractor knowingly violated the provisions of
Section 448.095(2), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, but that the
Contractor otherwise complied with Section 448.095(2), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be
amended or revised, shall promptly notify Contractor and order the Contractor to
immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor or subcontractor, and the
Contractor shall comply with such order.

4. An Agreement terminated under Sections 448.095(2)(c)1. or 2., Florida Statutes (2023),
as may be amended or revised, is not a breach of contract and may not be considered as
such. If the City terminates this Agreement under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes
(2023), as may be amended or revised, the Contractor may not be awarded a public contract
for at least one year after the date on which the Agreement was terminated. The Contractor
is liable for any additional costs incurred by the City as a result of termination of this
Agreement.

5. Contractor shall include in each of its subcontracts, if any, the requirements set forth in
this Section, including this subparagraph, requiring any and all subcontractors, as defined in
Section 448.095(1)(e), Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, to include all
of the requirements of this Section in their subcontracts. Contractor shall be responsible for
compliance by any and all subcontractors, as defined in Section 448.095(1)(e), Florida
Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised, with the requirements of Section 448.095,
Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended or revised.

Section 6.12 Public Records. IF THE DEVELOPER HAS QUESTIONS
REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA
STATUTES (2023), TO THE DEVELOPER’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC
RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT CITY CLERK'’S OFFICE, 1 EAST
BROWARD BOULEVARD, SUITE 444 FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

33301; PHONE: (954) 828-5002; EMAIL:
PRRCONTRACT@FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV.
Developer shall:

1. Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the City in
order to perform the service.

2. Upon request from the City’s custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of the
requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost
that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (2023), as may be amended
or revised, or as otherwise provided by law.

3. Ensure that public records, kept and maintained by Developer, that are exempt or confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law
for the duration of the Term if the Developer does not transfer the records to the City.

Development Agreement
City of Fort Lauderdale and Las Olas SMI, LLC Page 8
CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 24



4, Upon completion of this Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the City all public records in
possession of the Developer or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform
the Services. If the Developer transfers all public records to the City upon completion of this
Agreement, the Developer shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Developer keeps and
maintains public records upon completion of this Agreement, the Developer shall meet all
applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be
provided to the City, upon request from the City’s custodian of public records, in a format that is
compatible with the information technology systems of the City.

[THIS SPACE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Development Agreement
City of Fort Lauderdale and Las Olas SMI, LLC Page 9
CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1

Page 9 of 24



EXECUTED to be effective as of the Effective Date set forth above.

ATTEST:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,

a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

By:

Greg Chavarria
City Manager

Date: Maf_ﬁ&,dﬁg $(

By:

o
fot]
3
(=9
w2
=
g
o=
Q
g
a
a
=
lﬂ n:t un""‘.“

4,

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND Qﬁq« o
CORRECTNESS:

'40sasansnass

THOMAS ANSBORO, CITY ATTORNEY

By:

' Rhonda Montoya Hadan
Assistant City Attorney

CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 24



WITNESSES:
LAS OLAS SM1, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company authorized to do
business in the State of Florida

ity BY:W
[Witness print/type name]
=

[fevin DA

[Witness print/type name]
ATTEST:

(CORPORATE SEAL)

STATE OF FLeoiD A
COUNTY OF ‘B oW A0v

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of lﬂ/physmal presence or [] online
notarization, this |6~ day of (Siquwl\ , 2024, by David Filler, as Manager for Las Olas SMI,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company guthonzed to do business in the State of Florida.

/
(SEAL) \‘
(Signature of Notary Public — State of Florida)

?ﬂ "‘\}. ERIC METZ
i Y Netary Public - State of Flarida
x dg Commission # HH 312012 Trrce Melr
SOFT My Comm. Expires Sep 25, 2026 : T—
Bonded threush National Netary Assn. Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

Personally Known \/ OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1
Pana 11 nf 24



e e
TR

C) AN
g i
R
L]
,
. .
LI A
. : L
- .
y . 3
N
P o 0.

£TIv 281
42001 Yy ep3 - 21 0 Mal0A

LU SR N NPT, T
SN0 6% 290 2 od M) e

{ e VBI04 187CTI8 4 “pia it Dabnad




EXHIBIT A
SEAWALL REPLACEMENT PLANS

CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1
Page 12 of 24



LAS OLAS MARINA

SOUTH BULKHEAD AND DECK

240 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

CLIENT:

s SHEET INDEX
! = « g PEa rsuss A SHEET
= X I T ] SHEET | NumBeR TTLE
ﬁ IO S (oress 10F 11 | CM-1.0 | COVER SHEET
Q TN e i il ey, 20F 11| CM-1.1 | GENERAL NOTES
(o] AT Ghaglen il ] 30F 11| CM-1.2 |EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
GULF OF o i e i 4 OF 11| CM-1.3 | BATHYMETRIC SURVEY
MEXICO E LAl Lemt 50F 11| CM-1.4 |DEMOLITION PLAN
5 Aneiveict et R ) 60OF 11 [ CM-1.5 [GEOTECHNICAL BORING LOCATION MAP
= i 70F 11 | CM-1.6 | GEOTECHNICAL BORING SUMMARY
<€ J ] Y 1 BOF 11 | CM-2.0 |PROPOSED SITE PLAN
= 9 OF 11 | CM-2.1 | BULKHEAD SECTION AND DETAILS
P o SR | | 10 OF 11| CM-2.2 |OUTFALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS
! ; 11 OF 11| CM-3.0 | TURBIDITY CONTAINMENT PLAN
PROJECT : “'E lissde byt :
LOCATION e e
i % :
PROJECT LOCATION
PERMIT SET
NOVEMBER 22, 2022
MARINE ENGINEER:

Las Olas SMI, LLC
1688 Meridian Avenue, Suite 900
Miami Beach, FL 33139

CUMMINS | CEDERBERG

Coastal & Marine Engineering

Miami | Fort Lauderdale | Jupiter
Tallahassee | St. Petersburg
888 S. ANDREWS AVE., SUITE 206
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316
TEL: +1 954-880-1646
WWW.CUMMINSCEDERBERG.COM

BEFORE YOU DIG

It's fast. It's free. It's the law.

www.callsunshine.com

T |\izaroz | PemaT SET COVER

SHEET 1 OF 1

CM-1.0

[
Po a2




2500 Les Clos Wrine - (31 ey

e

14,
15

[RA

0 FOEP, USACE, THE CHY OF FT, LAJOERDALE, A0 COUNTY.
JONERE TO AL CONOITIONS OF oo
CEBRS 7D BE REMOVED COMSTRICTIOR. APLOINT GUPS TO PREVENT DEBRS.

3. DEMOLITION

30, COXTRACTOR SHALL VERFY R DXTDATS, LOCATION KO QUAKTTIES OF EXISTIG ELEWEXTS (D SF REMOVED.
32 AL CEBRS WM THE LTS OF THC PROJCT SHRL BE WAULED OFF SITE BY THE CONTRACTIR. AS
N ORECTED BY THE ORMER, AXD (XSPOSED OF KT A APPROPRATE FACLIY.

43

44,
45

48

4,

CONOMONS UTLIING TREVE METHOOS AT MO ADOONAL
NO CONCRETE SHAL DE POURED OURING LRiF/ WEATHER OR SEA
AL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MMM OF 3 (NCHES COVIR, UMLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CHARS SHALL
BE FLASTIC AND MO METAL PROTRUDE FROM SURFACE OF CONCRETE.

PROPERLY N THE EXPOIGE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE FACES OF WHE FOCSHED STRUCTURES SKALL OF TRUL STRAGHT, X0 OF LIXFORM RI0TH, FREE FROU
RS, SICS, 07 GTHER IRRERAARTICS EXCEPT AS SPECRIED M THE PLUG. BHE CONTRICRR DL
REPLACE Ay CERICEXT SEMDNTS.

COMCRETE DELMERED FROM A READY MIX PLANT SHALL B€ TRASPORTED N ACCORDMICE STH
345-13. CONCRETE THAT (5 NOT ALACED I THE FORM WTHN WHE SPECFIED TLE LMTS Wil CF REECTED
AD NIT NCLLOED N THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SKALL BEAR ALL COSTS FOR REECTED CONCRETE. CONCRETE

LALY

81

L AN
02

SHUL DE OF THE SECTIONS INDICATED OR APPROVED EQUAL 4D SHALL BE ASTY AS72

COATED ¥ATH THEKE TAR (¢6H-413) OOAL TAR EPOXY FROU TOP OF STEEL SHEET
COATHG SHALL GE 16 WS DRY FM TIRCKNESS, AND APPLIED B STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER
OUT USING VIBRATORY HAMMER OF ADEQUATE SIZE AND CAPACIIY. OOKTRACTOR

;&sm&au'mmmmmwmummm

COMGRETE TO B ADQERAI 6.000 PSL, £O FOLLOW FDOT CLASS-¥
COMRETE COVER 10 STDIML RONMORCOENT SKUL €€ 3° O AL SDES.
PLES SHAL EE DRVEN TO PROVOE A MODUUM BERRMG CAPACITY OF #§ TONS/PLE. RLE LOCS SHALL BE

SPERCATONS. \DGAN

3
:
]
;
]
:
g
-
:
§

DRVNG SHOULD OF ANTIPATED WHEM ORVNG THE PLES THROUGH wELL-CEMEXTED SEAUS OF
WTHX STRA GEOTECH-ICAL REPORTED DATED
DECOMDER 19, 2019, SPUDONG, PRE-PUNCHING AND PRE-AUGURING VAY BE KECESSARY AT SOME

£
a
:
R
g

SHOULD
m&mmmmummwmmmm
Lo 3
AlL DRVEN PRES FOR SEAVALL/OULKHEAD SUPPORT SHOULD BE INSTALED UTLIZING A PRE ORVIMG
ARRYZER TO COMFRM THE DESIGH COMPRESSME AXAL CAPACTY 15 BENG ATTAMED, CONARY THE SELECTED
DRMHG CRITERIA IS APPROPRUTE, %0 EMSURE THE PILES /ARE NOT BDNG DURNG DRIVNG
OPERATIORS. OUE TO ASSOCWIED DFFICULTIES WTH SPUOING OF PRECAST, PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PALES,
wE THE PIUNG PROVOE ADOMOKAL PLE LENGTH T0
FOR VARUTIONS IN THE SUBSURFACE WATDRALS. ADOMONALLY, PRIOR TO CASTING PRODUCTION

KO DRNDG A SERIES OF KOEX/TEST PLES TO VAUDKTE THE RANGE OF DXPECTED PLE.

CONFORMANCE WTH THE DESICH
PRESENTED Y THE CONTRACT DOCURANTS. MO DETALED CHECK OF OUAHTITES OR DRENSIONS

WL BE WOE

152, AL SHOP DRANNCS MUST B EYDOKE OF THE COXTRACTOR'S APPROVAL PRIR 0 SUBMTRG T0 THE
ENGMCER.
113 THE FRLOWHG MMOKAH

SUORTIAS Sl CE PREPARID GY HE CONTRACTOR A0 SUBTTED 0 N
OCHCER FOR KEVEN AND APPROWL PRIOR TO RELATED CONSTRUCTIN ACTAGTY:

" SCHEDRE FOR COMPLETON OF WORX WIIH TASKS A0 QURATIONS DEFNED
METHOOS & DISPOSAL AU

FEDEORCKG STEEL
138 14° S0. CONCRITE Puf.
s SHOL SHET AU

. RARDRARE
nie JONT MATERAL A0 DORELS
TUREKKTY CONTROL. VEASLRES

ACTMTES PER FBC 110.10:
PGS,

1212, CODECHNS,
122, SPECAL

WiL BE PERFORMED BY THE STRUCTURAL EMCOEER FOR THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION

INSPECTIONS SHALL EE PERFORMED AT EXCH STRUCTURAL MRESTONE THROUGH COMPLETION OF THE

ABBREVIATIONS
AL ACERCAN CONCRETE INSRITUTE
457 AMERICAN SOCETY FOR TESTNG AKD NATERWLS
SN SONTRAALOS
CONTD CONTED
B LA CEASTVENT OF EeAROENTRL POCTEITON
FOoT AL SEPaRTVENT oF ToanousTalin
EF B7H FAE
A KPS B SGASE RCH
vHe VBN WO RITER
up VRN
LY VBN U ATER
NAMD NCATH ADICAN VERTICL DARY
VD RATIONEL LEOLETC WEXMICAL 0T
PERL TERVITING, DVFORVENT, AN RECULATURY AFFARS
v TS R SGeAE ICH
T T
UKO. CMESS NOTED CTHERHSE
USACE NITE) STATES AsMY CORPS OF ENCREERS
W/t WATER/CEVENT RAMD

PROKCT:
LAS OLAS MARINA
UTH BULKHEAD

AND DECK
249 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
rm
Las Olas SMI, LLC
1008 MertSion Avernss, Suble 600
e Beach, Rt 33138

WA CNOHELR.
CUMMINS CEDERBERG
[COASTAL § MARE DNGILENMO

e —— M LOWWATIR

._’_.— :a;.mw

GASED OM NOAA TIDRSTA. ST23999

GENERAL NOTES

[SHEET 2 OF 1

CM-1.1

et |
Pptan



PROECT
: LAS OLAS MARINA
@ SOUTH BULKHEAD
$& AND DECK
0 160 240 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
GRAPUIC SCALE
’llll'l';l'-lﬂﬂ' [CLENT:

Las Olas SMI, LLC

a1 qiummnm
0 1| Mo Boacn, L 33130
o ¢ o

ATUNE EHGINEER.
CUMMINS CEDERBERG
| COASTAL & MAINE ENGINEERING

B85 5 ANOREWS AVE. SUTE 208
= | FORT FLORIDA 33318
TEL +) §4-880-1048

mﬂmﬂu

1=21) K130 Lov Cha Wxwg ~® SBA! deg

Mo BATHYMETRIC SURVEY

£ 1 SuRVEY we 12002021
H 2. AERIAL MAGE: 2021 MICROSOFT CORPORATION [
3. VERTICAL DATUM: NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (NAVDSS). CM_1 .3

Eand 1
Pacn 30



B\ Precti\ N0 Las D Maried\Dramege \worbing\(2922-11-21) 62300 Lo Cha Variea - Sbd1 deq

¥
>

A

DSl Ol SO AP

SCALE: 22x34: 1"=2
1x17: 1" ="

DEMOLITION PLAN
SCALE: 72:34 1/:20"
7 e

(&)

GRAPHIC

(1IX1T) ° = 160

160

Las Olas SMI, LLC

| THES TEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGHED AND

1683 Meridion Averwe, Sulle

M, PARCER ON THE

DEMOLITION PLAN

SHEET & OF 11

CM-1.4

[T
Pan a2



) K200 Las S wared -8 EBAd1 deg

Las O

o ) 3 Ty 1 B
|
" G Ji /Pt : e
A | = : |
A%/ : ; L 1 ;
U
e - == s
, =z /S S
* ]
A h i
! .
» r
.. iros s = IR
= Y ¢ o B
R EERE =
of{—~;
i (oap
g, / |
- ” k| = ) -
EXIST. OUTFALL

PROECT:
LAS OLAS MARINA

7 OUTH BULKHEAD
NS AND DECK
1] 240 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
mﬂﬁl#
i 1ee too iy
T8 Las Olas SMI, LLC
b 1628 Merdian Averus, Suite 800
Mami Beach, FL 33139

WARNE ENGIEER
CUMMINS CEDERBERG
COASTAL & MARINE ENGINEERING
843 8 ANDREWS AVE., SUITE 208
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33318

] TEL 1 p54800- 1048
WP CUMMINSCEDERBERG.COM

PERMIT 96T

CHECKED FCIOP
E: SCALE | AS BHOWN
NOTES: BHEET TIME
1 mou:v-mwnmmﬂmnulmmmmm EXISTING CONDITIONS
2 AN . PLAN
* PLANS DATED 107312019, e THET 3 OF 1
4. VERTICAL DA
CM-1.2

et 1
Po 11434




Y

PROKCT:
LAS OLAS MARINA
SOUTH BULKHEAD
AND DECK

240 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

CLENT:

«|Las Olas sMI, LLC

1688 Mendian Averue, Sulte 800
‘Miami Beach, FL 33139

CUMMINS CEDERBERG
| coasTAL & MARIE EnGiNEERNG

MAX. DIST. FROM WET FACE
OF EXIST. , TYP.
[ProposeD
[ y CONCRETE DECKIN
MEET ADJONING L] SN
L BULKHEAD (UNDER .
e ¥ SEPARATE PERMIT - o
sl W e
¥ -
a
5 ] =
-‘;--.- Y PE 574043
- PROPOSED CONC.
. - DECKIN SAME
i s o FOOTPRINT
..;4 - - A
1 - i
é’ ®
H
E
5
: M 1
7 PROPOSED FLOATING DOCKS i 4
(UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT) I i
4 & CC PROJECT MO | =30
DRAWN JoR
CHECKED
i PROPOSED SITE PLAN A o — T
[‘ 1. TOTAL LINEAR FEET OF NEW BULKHEAD » TBOLF, SCALE: 22X34 T:20° r(@‘ (AT TITLE
AIXIT vt 3
2. TOTAL NUMBER OF NEW W° 8Q. PSPC PILES - 1M EA PROPOSED SITE PLAN
3. MAXIMUM OF (10) BATTERED PLES DRIVEN PER DAY, b:ﬁ

Las G

xim 1-e g0 SHEET 8 OF 11

CM-2.0

bt 1
Fog 124




£2500 Las Chm Mo % EXidey

e G

10-0° (TYP)

1 sa. O ATCH BT
PEPC KING AILE (TYP.) o BT

{1\ 14'X14" PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILE DETAIL

w NTS.

SECTION A-A

4 X
N

TYPICAL BULKHEAD SECTION / A\
N e @y

%l:i rsmme‘-m‘ﬁm_ Q¥ Preh & Pieh A‘lte'rmgrm "mo‘.ml I

W

JAVAVAAVAVAVAIIY,
b
[ p—— R _J ':_"‘_- u e wz)m :“.%

\ \- PROPOSED STEEL SHEET PLE

+“1.4™ TYP. BULKHEAD & DECK PLAN VIEW DETAIL

PROKCT:

LAS OLAS MARINA
SOUTH BULKHEAD
AND DECK

240 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

Fm—
Las Olas SMI, LLC

$090 MectSian Avecuse. Sule 000
Mami Beach, FL 33199

[Wrwe omeot
CUMMINS CEDERBERG
| COASTAL & MARME DIGSEENIO

{CM20; BOALE: 2234 1° = 2
S M7 1" s’
. ~HS3S 810" ELECTRICAL
14°50. PSPC BATTER PLE -, | SIEEVE CONDUIT (TYP)
. i h ~ STEEL SHEETPLE
A S SR WATERS |
<4 SEWER SLEEVE
CONDUT (TYP)
TOP VIEW
- REINFORCED ; REINFORCED
CONCRETE ! i
£ __CAP cAP
§
~HSS 8% ELECTRICAL ©  © = i
. BLEEVE :
THRU RANGE TO
16°50.PSPC . i
é < 2% a - GATIERPIE . b = AVOID INTERLOCK, S
Ki X
WM . (MAX. 1 SLEEVEPER
MR, 20028 NAVD . Y |,
i = I ‘
L ‘ CC PRORECT HO: [ a0
el l - Cm—C
Il ~ CHECKED cor
1 J-o--SMLWE 2,17 NAVD, - s a8 ROV
I I = STEEL SHEEY PRING oeaT Tne
Y2 A VO BULKHEAD SECTION &
ELEVATION sEeTON wore: DETAILS
RECONFIGURE SLEEVES AS
TYP. BULKHEAD UTILITY CASE CUT-OUT DETAIL  nECESSARY
SCALE: 234, 1°= 2 ACTUAL UTRITY CONDUIT oETe OF 11
MAT: 1 g CM 2 1

1)
i



) 02X0 Les O Vo -9 (Shddey

L Gn

O IATOHERST.
LOCATION R I
o || ERY
1 R0 L ) ‘_1-2' A
TRIT pecoamEAmE NIRRT WATERWARD FACE
R (£ EXQsTING WET FACE TOMATCHEXIST,
= LOCATION
+02% NAVD MHW 72 , .

100" (TYP)

PROXCT:

LAS OLAS MARINA
UTH BULKHEAD

AND DECK

240 AND 300 LAS OLAS CTRCLE

FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

o]
Las Olas SM|, LLC

1098 Mericien Avecws, Siulls 500
Mami Beach, L 33139

rm IR
CUMMINS CEDERBERG
(COASTAL § AR DXIBETANG.

508 AORIWSAVE., SUITE 208
| # O LAUDERDALE, FLORIOA 33366
TEL: #1 $34800- W8

PROPOSED STEEL SHEET PILE 107 MAX., TYP.

e
NSNS AN - EXIST. BULKHEAD
XKooy TOREMAN

TYPICAL BULKHEAD SECTION / B\

SCALE: 22x34: 1= 2 CM-2.¢
M7 1w s U

~"1.2 'TYP. BULKHEAD & DECK PLAN VIEW DETAIL

oMz

SCALE: 22x34: 1" » 2
1xXI7: "4

THES ITEM KAS BETH OIOTALLY $IGHED O
SEALLD BY GCOMNCY M. PANCIR ON TiE
DATE ADIACENT TO THE SIGNATUNL.

TYP. LONG.CAP L - TX1"8Q 88.TUBE
REINE. CONT. N BREACH SHT f ) SEAWALL TOP 8.8. MANATEE GRATE VER&LIP%WS “»‘ P Toc.
. BV SO NAVD | T Pumo . g ELEV. AT HAVD OUTFALL OPENING 36° DIA. Y :
‘. o 4
PROPOSED - | 2 1 \
wmm : — 5
‘ v ! ! N L \‘
#5Q17 OC.EA FACE - - TYP. LONG. CAP REWF. q |1 LI
z
\\\ FACE (EF.) HORIZONTAL 35k 4
| NINN TESWSTD
. HKS, EA. SIDE OF §
EXISTIHG OUTFALL EXTEND F er 1 OUTFALL - / \
THROUGH EHEET PILE ii | 7 N TES VERTICAL 4 \ / i
{4‘7 MAVD MW h ‘,‘ TOP OF EREACHED I i ,‘: l AL
V. ELEV. VARES : SHT PILING ELEV. N  ELEV.
0V ELEV. VARES o —wessl o ||| o f] | gRuBELURE N /
AR ® = S A 9 7
X307 TO MATCH i N
oA K
EXSTING :
J OUTFALLPPE, 85, TADWELDEDTO -/
SZEVARES  supe b0 STAMLESS
STEELBOLTS W3 M.
Py OUTFALL SECTION &
OUTFALL SECTION e (73 OUTFALL REINFORCEMENT DETAL DETAL
e CM-22 WCALE 4o T
(T2 'n:‘u'::.: cM2.2 Wit e ﬁﬁsmmmmrsws.mmmms Py
MANATEE GRATE DETAIL (TYP. CM'2 . 2
TS I
e )



-8 B dey

i
i
i
]
:
%:
;f,

" GENERALIZED SUBSURFACE PROFILE (UPLAND AREA)

VERTICAL SCALE: 1%=12"
HORIZONTAL SCALE: N.T.S.

* GENERALIZED SUBSURFACE PROFILE (OVERWATER AREA)

'VERTICAL SCALE: 1%=12"
HORIZONTAL SCALE: N.TS.

LEGEND: HOTES;
1. THEPROFILES SHOW ONL AT THE RESPECTIVE BORING LOCAT
N STANDARD PENETRATION RESISTANCE N-VALUE (BLOWST) vmmnmummmzmmmnmmmmm
WH WEIGHT OF HAMMER RECETIOR
RECORDED TED N
w WOGHEOFRGD 2 wmmm FOR THE USE OF
¥ WATER LEVEL WHEN FIRST ENCOUNTERED 3. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE IN FEET AND REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD B8L

NOTES:

1. GEOTECHNICAL BORINGS CONDUCTED AND COMPILED IN REPORT ISSUED Y LANGAN
ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC. DATED 12/192019.

PROJECT:

LAS OLAS MARINA
SOUTH BULKHEAD
AND DECK

240 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

CLENT:

Las Olas SMI, LLC

1688 Menidian Averwe, Sulle 000
Mami Beach, FL 33130

T ——
CUMMINS CEDERBERG

ENGINEERING.
-tl »l'nmsnw SUITE 208
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33318

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND
SEALED BY GEOFFREY M. PARKR ON THE
DATE ADIACENT TO THE SIGNATURE.

N

PARKER. P.E #74043

PERMT 8ET
[TOATE | sumassion TREvision |

W0

[

CC PROJECT HO: [ &2300

DRAWN o

CHECKED Cmd

SCALE A3 movar
SHEET TITLE
GEOTECHNICAL
BORING SUMMARY

SHEET T OF 11

CM-1.6

[
Pepnian



A\Proecti\B2300 Las Ol Mariea\Dromengs \working\ (2522-11-11) B2300 (38 Gl Maries ~ E8id1 deg

——

Mﬁi‘ﬁ-s- —

| — I

l

B
- IS W,

g__
|
E

[
LT OF MARMAWORK. . . J

-

! alo]
HOTES: DRAWN o
1. L BORIA AND COMPILED IN REPORT ISSUED BY LANGAN CHECKED OGP
& AL INC. DATED 12192019, [scae  |rswow

2. BASE PLAN REPRODUCED FROM SITE PLAN PREPARED DY EDSA, INC DATED 02/12/2018. LEGEND: [ e

3. BORING LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. _3“ LANGAN GEOTECHNICAL BORING LOCATION GEOTECHNICAL

4. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE IN FEET AND REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTIGAL BORING LOCATION MAP

DATUM OF 1088 (NAVD 88) LSB-1
.¢. LANGAN ENVIRONMENTAL BORING LOCATION e
CM-1.5
2

PROXCT:
LAS OLAS MARINA
SOUTH BULKHEAD
AND DECK

140 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

CLENT:

Las Olas SMI, LLC

1688 Meridian Avenue, Sulte S00
Miami Beach, FL 33139

TAFING ENGIEER.
CUMMINS CEDERBERG
COASTAL & MARINE BNGREERING

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND

voen
DAl

Eaid
[ ETT



1-21) B1500 Lis G Viiod % 1 deg

Las b

MAXIMUM EXTENTS
@ OF TURBIDITY
SO TURBIDITY CONTAINMENT PLAN

SCALE: 22204 180
007 T

& VINYL SHEATHED EAW STEEL CABLE (3800
LES. BREAKING STRENGTH) WITH GALVANZED
CONMECTORS (TOOL FREE DISCONNECT)
SLOTTED PVC CONNEGTOR

18 OZ NYLON
REINFORCED PVC 3
FABRIC (300 PSI TEST) STRESS .
PLATE GALVANZED
o]
.
|11 '
L E—
,
G D =5'STD, (SINGLE PANEL FOR DEPTHS 5 OF
‘COMPONENTS OF TYPE | AND Il MAY BE SIMILAR OR IDENTICAL TO PROPRIETY D = 5'STD. (ADDITIONAL PANEL FOR DEPTHS > 5 FT.).
DESIGNS, ANY INFRINGEMENT ON THE PROPRIETARY RIGHTS OF THE CURTAIN TO REACH BOTTOM UP TO DEPTHS OF 10 FT.)
DESIGNER SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TWO (2) PANELS TO BE USED FOR DEPTHS GREATER THAN 10 FT.
SUBSTITUTIONS FOR TYPE | AND Il SHALL BE AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. DEPTH CURTAINS SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR N
THE PLANS OR AS BY
S IIIIII I I mem-

O FLOATING TURBIDITY CURTAIN DETAIL
CM-3.0

)17 = 80
(11X47) 1 = 160°

PROECT:
LAS OLAS MARINA
SOUTH BULKHEAD
AND DECK

240 AND 300 LAS OLAS CIRCLE
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

CLENT:

Las Olas SMI, LLC

1688 Meridian Averue, Sulte 000
Miami Beach, FL 33139

[ oireer
CUMMINS CEDERBERG
COASTAL & MARENE ENGINEERING
£48.5 ADREWS AVE. SUTE 208

LAUDERDALE. FLORIOA 33318
TEL: +1 9548801048

coM

Coa #2002

THES ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND.
SEALED BY GEOFFAEY M. PARKIR OM THE
DATE ADIACENT TO THE SIGNATURE.

SHEET TITLE

TURBIDITY
CONTAINMENT PLAN

CM-3.0

a1
P




EXHIBIT B

PROJECT BUDGET

Seawall Replacement Budget

Demolition

Sheetpiles (Material & Installation)

$259,400.00
$1,388,600.00

Seawall Cap $140,334.12
Concrete & Paving Repairs $81,250.00
Piles (Supportive) $26,752.50
Misc. Marine ltems (ESA Monitoring, etc.) $74,740.00
Insurance & Performance Bond $68,987.68
Permit Fees $29,566.15
Professional Fees (Engineering) $28,325.00
Geotech, Survey, Vibration Monitoring $112,500.00
GC Overhead, Mgmt., Admin $67,500.00
Contingency $394,215.32
Suntex Administrative Fee $200,412.80
City Total $2,872,583.57
Project Total (Including Suntex Respjlsibilities) $5,544,754.35

CAM 24-0038
Exhibit 1
Page 24 of 24



. CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE

) ) DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM

Rev: 3| Revision Date: 9/1/2022 L «

TODAY’S DATE: //?,Z 07&97

17 .
D UMENTT[TLE:JK i /ﬂ//ﬁf/?/ ,-/?// 7. //74/ NP LGS ///f ST LLE
I Ser ) Tngrtitnnd?s? Uil I8 ik Pd e

COMM. MTG. DATE+// /Y camut 5/’de|DTEM #: ,@j CAM attachedyﬂvEs [ INO

Routing Origin: Router Name/Ext: Action Summary attached: ﬁYES [ JNO

/!

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at least
CIP FUNDED: |:| YES %0 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property (land,
buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such
as roof replacement, etc. Term “Real Property” include land, real estate, realty, or real.

2) City Attorney’s Office: Documents to be signed/routedﬁ YES [_] NO # of originals attached: 02—
Is attached Granigus document Final?ﬁ\YES [ INO Approved as to Form: gYES [ InNO
Date to CCO:/{"?"%"// Attorney’s Name: A 22% [2/%()%-[4//“’ InitialsJéZﬁ@ E

3) City Clerk’s Office: # of originals: 2 Routed to: Ext: Date: 0 /{az 3/ =2 c/

4) City Manager’s Office: CMO LOG #:, )i Lé ‘ é Document received from: {L : [2 0[ lblg/ S—L{

Assigned to: GREG CHAVARRIA [ ] ANTHONY FAJARDO [ | SUSAN GRANT []
GREG CHAVARRIA as CRA Executive Director [_]

[] APPROVED FOR G. CHAVARRIA’S SIGNATURE [ ] N/A G. CHAVARRIA TO SIGN
PER ACM: A. FAJARDO (Initial) S. GRANT (Initial)

[ ] PENDING APPROVAL (See comments below)

Comments/Quest/M{s: .
/
{ . BE] i‘ !‘ {
Forward originals to [_] Mayor 430 Date: 30 a'L( OC»D

5) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please sign as indicated.

Forward originals to CCO for attestation/City seal (as applicable) Date:

INSTRUCTIONS TO CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

City Clerk: Retains original and forwards 02 originals to:J/ﬂﬂ %Mame/Dept/Ext)

-

Attach certified Reso # []yes [Ino Original Route form to CAO
Wf? 0826

Page 1 of 1 Form Approved by: Department or Division Director
Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked




